TECHNICAL ENGINEERING DIVISION

Chicaco JourneEyMEN PLuMBERS
Losal i 730 AAE

1340 W. Washington Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60607

April 29, 2019

Dear Contractor:

(312) 421-1010 + www.ualocal130.0rg

Please be advised that under the terms of the third year of a three-year Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Technical
Engineering Division, Local Union 130, U.A., and the Builders Association of Greater Chicago, as represented by the Mid-America
Regional Bargaining Association (MARBA), we are supplying the wage and fringe benefit Package effective June 1, 2019 through May

31, 2020. The Prevailing Wage in ILLINOIS for Technical Engineers effective June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 are as follows:

WAGE RATES AND FRINGE BENEFITS -EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2019

Journeymen

Foremen

General Foremen
Instrument Man

Rodman

Apprentices

1st Six Months

2nd Six Months

2nd Year

3rd Year

4th Year

Sth Year

Trainee

TT1 Trainee (0 - 6 months)
TT2 Trainee (7-12 months)

Economic package increase of $2.05 per hour effective June 1, 2017, $2.15 per hour effective June 1, 2018 and $2.20 per hour

w |V n nln

wnnumnunnn

$
$

WAGES

47.75
48.75
50.75
39.85
29.90

18.15
18.15
23.40
29.15
35.35
42.50

12.40
12.40

ILLINOIS
Retiree
Welfare  Welfare
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
$ 1334 $§ 225
n/a n/a

Contributions

Pension

wnununun

wnnununnn

13.00
13.00
13.00
13.00
13.00

13.00
13.00
13.00
13.00
13.00
13.00

n/a

$ 1334 $ 225 S 13.00

Education

W nununn

W unununnn

$

1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33

1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33

n/a
1.33

Industry
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

wnununn

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
S 0.04
S 0.04

n/a
n/a

Safety
S 0.01
S 0.01
S 0.01
S 0.01
S 0.01

S 0.01
S 0.01
S 0.01
S 0.01
$ 0.01
$ 0.01

$ 0.01
$ 0.01

Dues
Check-off

1.67
1.67
1.67
1.39
1.05

wnununun

0.64
0.64
0.82
1.02
1.24
1.49

| nnununn

n/a
n/a

effective June 1, 2019 have been negotiated under the terms of the three-year Agreement, June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2020.

Please Note:

The Savings Fund is voluntary and requires a signed authorization which will be provided by the Union. The Employee

may elect the Voluntary Savings Plan deduction after taxes of a minimum of one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per hour or
in increased increments of fifty cents (50.50) per hour.

Sincerely,

?am?f G’Zvut

James F. Coyne
Business Manager

~Printed in House~

Target
Fund
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55

v v nnn

0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55

R V23R Voulk Vouk Vouk Vo Rk Vol

n/a
S 0.55

Building

Fund
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25

v nnnn

0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25

R V208 Voulk Vouk Vouk Vo Rk Vol

n/a
S 0.25



