CHICAGO JOURNEYMEN PLUMBERS

Local Union 130 U.A.

TECHNICAL ENGINEERING DIVISION

1340 W. Washington Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60607 (312) 421-1010 • www.ualocal130.org

April 29, 2019

Dear Contractor:

Please be advised that under the terms of the third year of a three-year Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Technical Engineering Division, Local Union 130, U.A., and the Builders Association of Greater Chicago, as represented by the Mid-America Regional Bargaining Association (MARBA), we are supplying the wage and fringe benefit Package effective June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020. The Prevailing Wage in **ILLINOIS** for Technical Engineers effective June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 are as follows:

WAGE RATES AND FRINGE BENEFITS -EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2019 ILLINOIS

			Contributions														
				Retiree								Dues		Target		Building ¹	
	,	WAGES	Welfare Welfare		elfare	Pension	Ed	Education		dustry	Safety	Check-off		Fund		Fund	
Journeymen	\$	47.75	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.67	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
Foremen	\$	48.75	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.67	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
General Foremen	\$	50.75	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.67	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
Instrument Man	\$	39.85	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.39	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
Rodman	\$	29.90	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.05	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
Apprentices																	
1st Six Months	\$	18.15	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33		n/a	\$ 0.01	\$	0.64	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
2nd Six Months	\$	18.15	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33		n/a	\$ 0.01	\$	0.64	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
2nd Year	\$	23.40	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33		n/a	\$ 0.01	\$	0.82	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
3rd Year	\$	29.15	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33		n/a	\$ 0.01	\$	1.02	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
4th Year	\$	35.35	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.24	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
5th Year	\$	42.50	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33	\$	0.04	\$ 0.01	\$	1.49	\$	0.55	\$	0.25
Trainee																	
TT1 Trainee (0 - 6 months)	\$	12.40	n/a	n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a	\$ 0.01	n/a		n/a		n/a	
TT2 Trainee (7-12 months)	\$	12.40	\$ 13.34	\$	2.25	\$ 13.00	\$	1.33		n/a	\$ 0.01		n/a	\$	0.55	\$	0.25

Economic package increase of \$2.05 per hour effective June 1, 2017, \$2.15 per hour effective June 1, 2018 and \$2.20 per hour effective June 1, 2019 have been negotiated under the terms of the three-year Agreement, June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2020. **Please Note:**

The Savings Fund is <u>voluntary</u> and requires a signed authorization which will be provided by the Union. The Employee may elect the Voluntary Savings Plan deduction after taxes of a minimum of one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per hour or in increased increments of fifty cents (\$0.50) per hour.

Sincerely,

James F. Coyne Business Manager